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From: Nev Thorley [nevnor@nsw.chariot.nef.au] R{ZCD No.. ,

Sent:  Saturday, 24 November 2007 8:41 AM 2 B P“GV 2997

To: Corporate Email

Subject: re Proposed Charge for use of Credit Cards JHARD COPY D IMAGE B’ '
Dear Sir,
| refer to my recent email (unanswered & lodged via your website) requesting information as to what
increase in costs had ocurred in the:use-of credit card payrpents since thie-adoption.of the budget in the
2007/2008 Managemenr Ptan. Such costs must hiave ariseh to wamrant a proposed increase in-charges by
Councit.,
N.P.Thorley
55 John Robb Way,
Cudgen NSW 2487 e

Qe w1t CRAIC 4.7 oa\{
omal. ot daaved YA 'fSc.
WeR sae
+ i€, ENALL
MOl L ES20 \/“" coRPRRTE

26/11/2007
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Telephone 02 66756 0439

A;TTE‘&T!O.N CRAIG PEATE

Dear Craig

D0C N o
feco 12 NOV 2007
ASSIGNED TONERTE

- JHARD COPY. [:] IMAGE /

18] CHARGE OF.0.75% ON ALL: CRED]T CARI F’AYMENTS

¥ 2008

-and-cails for

qushas surcharge fm* cregnt card payme plus 10%: GST IE 0.759%.
Wil your ptoposed fee of 0.75% be subje ddlition: of GST?

ould-also: propose
s basis! - e.q. the more

DataWorks Document Number: 1704184



services or benefits one receives the more rates one pays. | doubt this will

eventuate.

Yoursjfaithfully

C.C.Len Greer, President, Pott

DataWorks Document Number; 1704184




Please Quote Ref:

Your Ref No:

For Enquiries .
Please Contact: Cralg Peate

Telephone Direct (02) 6670 2410

6 December 2007

Mr Allan Mclntosh
14 Oceanview Crescent
KINGSCLIFF NSW 2487

Dear Sir,

RE: PROPOSED SURCHARGE OF 0.75% ON ALL CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS

I refer to your correspondence dated 7 November 2007 for the properties you own within the Tweed
Shire and advise that the contents contained herein have been noted. ) N

A report was prepared for Councils consideration to create a bill paying strategy that is efficient to
our clients and also cost effective to Tweed Shire Council. Surcharging is but one of many initiatives
adopted by Council.

Since Council has offered its customers the ability to make payments by credit card for the various
Council services and functions, including the payment of rates, water consumption and debtors,
Council has accepted responsibility for the payment of the Merchant Service Fee {MSF).

Council will introduce surcharging form 1% January 2008 and has increased its client’s ability to pay
by credit card to include all transactions for Councils services. Council has also introduced B Pay
which is the most cost effective method of payment for Clients and Council. Internet gateways will
also be infroduced for payment options.

Council has recently come to terms with Bill Express which will allow payment options at any
newsagency and selected retail stores.

A report is currently being prepared following submissions received and your comments will be
included in that report. Council could offer a discount for early payment however that is a direct cost
and can’t be recouped under rate pegging legislation. Queensland Councils offer discounts but the
discount is factored into the amount levied. Should you wish to discuss discounts further please
contact the writer.

Council is constantly reviewing its practices and policies to continually improve its revenue
collection and I thank you for your correspondence.

Should you require further information or wish to discuss points raised please do not hesitate to
contact the writer.

Yours faithfislly,

Craig Peate
Revenue & Customer Service Coordinator




Please Quote Ref:

Your Ref No:

For Enquiries
Please Contact: Craig Peate

Telephone Direct (02) 66702410

10 December 2007

Mr NP Thorley
55 John Robb Way
CUDGEN NSW 2487

Dear Sir,
RE: PROFOSED SURCHARGE OF 0.75% ON ALL CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS

I refer to your email sent 24® November 2007 and advise that the contents contained therein have
been noted. , -

Council records indicate the original email was not received via the Tweed Shire Council web site or
via Councils corporate email. There has been no increase in merchant source fees since the adoption
of the 2007/2008 Management Plan, however, a report was prepared for Councils consideration to
create a bill paying strategy that is efficient to our clients and also cost effective to Tweed Shire
Council. Surcharging is but one of many initiatives adopted by Council.

Since Council has offered its customers the ability to make payments by credit card for the various
Council services and functions, including the payment of rates, water consumption and debtors,
Council has accepted responsibility for the payment of the Merchant Service Fee (MSF).

Council will introduce surcharging form 1™ January 2008 and has increased its client’s ability to pay
by credit card to include all transactions for Councils services. Council has aiso introduced B Pay
which is the most cost effective method of payment for Clients and Council. Internet gateways will
also be introduced for payment options.

Council has recently come to terms with Bill Express which will allow payment options at any
newsagency and selected retail stores.

A report is currently being prepared following submissions received and your comments will be
included in that repor.

Council is constantly reviewing its practices and policies to continually improve its revenue
collection and [ thank you for your correspondence.

Should you require further information or wish to discuss points raised please do not hesitate to
contact the writer. '

Yours faithfully,

Craig Peate
Revenue & Customer Service Coordinator
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31 October 2007 | RECD 0 2 NOV 2037

HEADQUARTERS
ASSIGNEDTO: _T¢e [ Cia PO BOX 1777
HARD (LOPYD MaGe [ ] % MELBOURNE VIG 3001
321 EXHIBITION STREET
Mr Craig Peate MELBOURNE VICTORIA
Revenue and Customer Co-Ordinator
Tweed Council
PO Box 816
MURWILLUMBAH NSW 2484
‘Dear Mr Peate, - -

RE: Card transaction surcharging over the counter

Further to discussions between our NSW state representatives and the council, Australia Post is
pleased to provide a formal statement on its business position in respect of surcharging of card
transactions taken over the counter.

POSTbillpay has a policy of not providing the ability to surcharge at the time and point of sale for
card transactions taken over the counter. In delivering this agency payment service to our biller
customers, Post does not offer support for transaction surcharging of cardholders at the time and point
of sale. Our outlet service is a free service to our consumer customers. In support of this position,
Post offers its billers a most competitive credit card service fee offering as an integral part of its
premium scitiement and support service.

Whilst POSTbillpay is technologically able to support surcharging, it cannot eaforce its collection.
Post does not wish to have its counter staff placed in the position of forcing the consumer customer to
pay a transaction amount which is greater than the face value of the bill amount. Therefore,
surcharging at the counter at the time and point of sale is not offered to our biller customers. Like
some of our billers today, the council may choose to add a fee to your customers next bill as a means
of implementing the ability to surcharge a card transaction.

In line with industry trends, the POSTbillpay internet and phone channel is positioned differently
from the retail channel. It is an increasingly accepted practice in the retail and services industry to
charge cardholders a surcharge for card-not-present transactions. This is based upon the fact that this
service is readily available through many providers including POSTbillpay. Post will provide the
transaction surcharging capability through these phone and internet channels if requested by the biller.

We believe that this statement should adequately define our position and views on this subject.
Within the operations of this policy, Australia Post is pleased to continue to offer the council this
support in its billing services to our mutual customers.

Don Paterson
National Manager Bill Payment Services

Cc Mr Terry Stephens, Group Mauager Financial Services
Mr Robert Lowndes, NSW Financial Servwes Business Developmcnt Manager
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